

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: 5D15-131**

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Appellant,

L.T. CASE NO.: CA06-0815

vs.

JAMES T. TREACE and ANGELINE G.
TREACE,

Appellees,

and

HARBOUR ISLAND JOINT VENTURE
III, JC DESIGN MANAGEMENT CO.,
HUNTINGTON BUILDERS, INC.,
DOESN'T MEAN ANYTHING, INC.,
STEPHENSON DESIGN AND
DEVELOPMENT, RYSKCON
CONSTRUCTION INC., RAKE
BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, INC.,
BARRY K. CHERRY, and
ARCHITECTURAL WINDOWS &
CABINETS

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

WHELAN CONSTRUCTIONLAW, P.A. CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Edward M. Whelan
Florida Bar No. 187100
ed@whelanpa.com
anita@whelanpa.com
monique@whelanpa.com
2700 University Boulevard West,
Suite C2
Jacksonville, FL 32217
(904) 224-7026
(904) 224-7037 facsimile
*Co-Counsel for Appellees James T. Treace
and Angeline G. Treace*

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075 Telephone
(904) 503-0441 Facsimile
*Attorney for Appellees James T.
Treace and Angeline G. Treace*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. Overview..... 1

 II. The Underlying Action..... 1

 III. The Assignment..... 2

 IV. The Garnishment Action..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL..... 8

 I. THE TREACES ARE VALID ASSIGNEES OF MCC’S POLICIES
 AND ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER
 SECTION 627.428, FLORIDA STATUTES 8

Standard of Review 8

Merits 9

 A. Stevenson Design was reinstated prior to trial, with the
 reinstatement relating back as though Stevenson Design had
 never been dissolved..... 10

 B. Stevenson Design assigned the policies to the Treaces for the
 purpose of discharging its liability to them on the outstanding
 merits judgment 14

 C. The assignment is enforceable as of June 27, 2012..... 17

 D. Valid consideration supports the assignment..... 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY
AWARDING THE TREACES ARBITRATION AND EXPERT-
WITNESS COSTS..... 22

Standard of Review..... 22

Merits 22

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by awarding
 arbitration costs..... 23

 B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by awarding expert
 fees related to Mr. Morales 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>111 Properties, Inc. v. Lassiter</i> , 605 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	16
<i>AC Assoc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Fla.</i> , 453 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Accident Cleaners, Inc. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D862 (Fla. 5th DCA April 10, 2015).....	9
<i>Allied Roofing Indus., Inc. v. Venegas</i> , 862 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ifergane</i> , 114 So. 3d 190, 195 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	9
<i>Cygnnet Homes, Inc. v. Kaleny Ltd. Of Fla., Inc.</i> , 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Do v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2014).....	8
<i>Equilease Corp. v. Williams Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 452 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Free v. Free</i> , 936 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Gaia Tech., Inc. v. Reconversion Tech., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>In re Amendments to Unif. Guidelines for Taxation of Costs</i> , 915 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Miner</i> , 185 B.R. 104 (N.D. Fla. 1994).....	17
<i>Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins Co. v. Pennsylvania Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	9, 18
<i>Jarrard v. Jarrard</i> , 157 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	8

<i>Jerkins v. USF & G Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 982 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	9, 12, 18
<i>Kivi v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1285 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>LeLac Prop. Owners' Assoc., Inc. v. Routh</i> , 493 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	10
<i>Levine v. Levine</i> , 734 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	11
<i>McCampbell v. Aloma Nat'l Bank of Winter Park</i> , 185 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	20
<i>Nat'l Judgment Recovery Agency, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 826 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	12, 14
<i>Nilo v. Fugate</i> , 30 So. 3d 623 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	22
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	9
<i>Parker v. Purvis</i> , 282 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	21
<i>Real Estate World Comm., Inc. v. Piemat, Inc.</i> , 920 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	21
<i>Saltzman v. Hadlock</i> , 112 So. 3d 772 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	8, 23
<i>Selepro, Inc. v. Church</i> , 17 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	14
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 792 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	25
<i>Stevenson Design and Dev. v. Treace</i> , Case No. 5D13-2062, 147 So. 3d 1015 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	2
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Crant-Heisz Enter., Inc.</i> , 451 So.2d 900 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	25
<i>Winter Park Imports, Inc. v. JM Family Enter., Inc.</i> , 77 So. 3d 227 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	25

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 44.103, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... *passim*

§ 607.1405(1)(c),(e), Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 14, 15

§ 607.1406, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 3, 14

§ 607.1421(3), Fla. Stat. (2012) 14

§ 607.1422, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... *passim*

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. (2012). *Passim*

Fla. R. Civ.P.1.390..... 24
